

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 686  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike “number of counties for participation” and substitute “type of county to participate”; in line 6, after “Program;” insert “requiring the Department of Human Resources to select and inform participants; specifying certain eligibility requirements for participation in the program;”; in the same line, strike “a” and substitute “the”; and in line 12, after “term;” insert “providing for a delayed effective date;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 19, after “(C)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, after “SELECT” insert “ONE COUNTY THAT HAS MORE THAN ONE DISTRICT OFFICE”; strike beginning with the colon in line 20 down through “COUNTY” in line 22; after line 22, insert:

**“(2) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL:**

**(1) SELECT AND ASSIGN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS TO THE PILOT PROGRAM; AND**

**(II) INFORM SELECTED PARTICIPANTS OF THE ASSIGNMENT.**

**(3) TO BE ELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PILOT PROGRAM AN INDIVIDUAL:**

**(I) MAY NOT RECEIVE TEMPORARY CASH ASSISTANCE BETWEEN MAY 1, 2014 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2014; AND**

(Over)

(II) SHALL APPLY AND QUALIFY FOR TEMPORARY CASH ASSISTANCE ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2014.”;

and in line 24, strike “COUNTIES” and substitute “COUNTY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 27, strike “PILOT PROGRAM” and substitute “FIP”; and after line 29 insert:

“(2) NOTWITHSTANDING § 5-310(A) OF THIS SUBTITLE, FOR ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS WHO OBTAIN UNSUBSIDIZED EMPLOYMENT AND WORK LESS THAN 25 HOURS A WEEK, THE AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE SHALL BE COMPUTED BY COUNTING NO MORE THAN 4 WEEKS OF EARNED INCOME IN ANY MONTH AND DISREGARDING 40% OF THAT EARNED INCOME.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 1, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”; and in line 2, strike “EMPLOYMENT” and substitute “EMPLOYMENT AND WORK AT LEAST 25 HOURS A WEEK”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 20, strike “2015” and substitute “2016”; and in line 25, strike “2016” and substitute “2017”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 2, strike “2013” and substitute “2014”; and in line 3, strike “2016” and substitute “2017”.